supply sufficient to meet tomorrows needs include approximately one and a half million dollars 
($1,500,000.00) for reverse osmosis in 2008, dredging Cedar Lake for approximately five and a 
half million dollars ($5,500,000.00) to be completed in 2014, and rehabilitation of Cedar Lake 
Dam and Spillway for approximately three million eight hundred thousand dollars 
($3,800,000.00) to be completed in 2014. The total cost for improvements completed in 2013 
and 2014 is approximately nine million three hundred thousand dollars ($9,300,000.00). The 
anticipated start date for the rehabilitation of Cedar Lake Dam and Spillway is July, 2014. 
Improvements for Cedar Lake are bonded and paid by water users. A partner to assist the citizens 
of Winterset with the cost burden associated with the Cedar Lake dam improvements and· safely

[...]

conveying floodwaters through the spillway would be greatly appreciated and would provide 
benefit to over five thousand (5,000) residents and businesses. The City of Winterset has 
requested the Flood Mitigation Board consider providing a grant for one million nine 
hundred thousand dollars ($1,900,000.00, 50/50 match) for reconstruction of the Cedar 
Lake dam and spillway that is necessary for the protection of property (The Primary 
Water Supply, Cedar Lake) from the effects of floodwaters. Secondary benefits of Cedar 
Lake include economic benefits, recreational opportunities, educational resources, and wildlife